GSFC Super Users


Competency Center Super User Telecon Notes

Functional Area:  Cost Management

Date:  August 12, 2004

Call Leader:  Wanda Nelson
Key Points:

· Full Cost

· Elimination of Travel Pool for FY05 (The 51-Travel Fund Center will be eliminated)
· Continuation of Labor Pool for FY05, with elimination planned for FY06
· Institutional CoF Allocation to be assessed up to agency will be the same as Corporate G&A for FY04 

· Competency Center will put in SR to create Cost Centers for Allocations, Derivation Rules, and Job Aides for this process.

· By August 20th, Master Data elements will be created in TR1 as well, so that Centers can perform the assessment in Test prior to updating in Production.  

· FY05 process is not defined.
· Year end Variance Analysis
· There will be zero variance permitted for Cost Pool Assessment Thresholds, and "True Up" for FY04
· The Competency Center will provide support to Centers for Variance Analysis and "True Up" will be available for 2 or 3 persons and Cost Pools.  Charlie Radspinner will provide the Pool Manager names, Assessment Cycle names, Commitment Items, Cost Center Group names  and Cost Pools to the Competency Center next week.
· Reimbursable Waiver Process in Full Cost – Samples were distributed to the Superusers, they will be discussed in more detail at the AP Superuser telecom next week.
· Working  Capital Fund Test Plan is being developed and testing will begin August 23rd.
· Year End 
· Support has been requested from Centers for 5.1 Testing.  Participants have been notified by email. 
· Labor

· Change of Posting for Pay Date/Disbursement to the Electronic Funds Transfer Date for DOI (From second Tuesday to First Friday)

· Questions from Langley

1. FPPS:  Will the Labor Interface 21 (BIWEEK) change from Tuesday to Friday Posting Date for Disbursements be effective pay period ending 08/21/2004?  As long as the disbursement dates that we currently use (Tuesday) falls in the same month as the FPPS EFT Friday Date we do not have a major issue.  The first time the issue occurs is in January when we have an EFT Date on Friday and the Tuesday falls in the following month.  Answer:We will need to perform some testing, and also change some of the derived dates in the Interface processins.  We do not expect/plan to make these changes until FY05, as all the postings for the remainder of FY04 will be posted in the same month with no affect to Cash. 
2. Labor Interface 20 (Account Code) last extract is 09/26/2004: 

a. Closed WBS on 10/01/2004:  Answer: WebTADS will handle this situation disallowing data entry on 10/01/2004. 

b. Open WBS on 10/01/2004:  Since the interface will run before the Start Date, will it extract these WBS so they are available on the timesheet on 10/01/2004?  Answer: The Comp Center has not worked out all of the details concerning interface timing as of this time.  However, even though SAP will be closed from 10/1 to 10/15 for transaction processing, the Comp Center will be in SAP creating/modifying/updating Master Data records related to Cost Centers (reorganizations), creating new Project WBS Structures, derivation rules, and of course updates to Labor Crosswalks.  It may be possible to run Interface 20 during this timeframe for labor code updates.  The Comp Center will investigate and provide more guidance. 
3. Two-year funding means FY04 Funds will be charged in FY05 as long as Funding exists?  Answer: It will be at the Center discretion to use FY04 funding versus FY05 funding for a specific project.  I would assume that this will be based upon a CR, the receipt of FY05 funds, or the most expedient way to fully cost/liquidate any remaining FY04 funding.  Another aspect is if the project is only funded by FY04 funds.  Sufficient  FY04 funding will need to be made available to cover the labor incurred in FY05. 
4. Even if question 3. above is true, can we split 037, 038, and 090 just into FY05 Funds? Answer: This is probably a question that should be answered by OCFO (Office of the CFO or Code B).  However, the 037, 038, Fringe and Paid Leave assessments is based upon cost incurred and the assessments to the projects will be based upon the fund assigned on the actual labor cost; but the actual payments to 037, and 038 will be assigned through FPPS?? This may require more information from the ePayroll team.
· REORGANIZATIONS: 

· The Competency Center needs as much as information as centers can provide for planning purposes.  GSFC does not have firm plans for reorganization, but should submit an SR with the projected reorganization date to aid the Competency Center in planning the reorganizations.
· Performing Organizations versus Cost Pool Cost Center Updates versus Both
· Performing Organization reorganizations impact

· Epayroll

· FPPS

· Webtads

· Travel Manager

· Purchasing Workflow (PR and PO)

· Budget Formulation

· Cost Center Reorganizations impact

· Derivation Rules
The next Cost Superuser’s Telecon is scheduled for August 19th.
CM CC Telecon 08-12-04.doc

Page 1 of 3

